AMBIT ENGINEERING, INC. CIVIL ENGINEERS AND LAND SURVEYORS

200 Griffin Road, Unit 3, Portsmouth, NH 03801
Phone (603) 430-9282 Fax 436-2315

22 November 2021

Peter Stith, Technical Advisory Committee Chair
City of Portsmouth

1 Junkins Avenue

Portsmouth, NH 03801

RE: Site Plan Application at 93 Pleasant Street, Tax Map 107; Lot 74
Dear Mr. Stith and TAC Members:

On behalf of Mark McNabb and Dagny Taggart, LLC we are pleased to submit the attached plan set for
Site Plan Approval for the above-mentioned project and request that we be placed on the agenda for
your December 7, 2021 Technical Advisory Committee Meeting. The project includes the re-use of the
existing commercial building and proposed new construction of a 2 story with a short 3rd story to the
rear of the existing building with the associated and required site improvements. The area behind the
existing building is currently a surface parking lot. The surface parking will be lowered to below street
level and included with the new construction.

The site redevelopment consists of maintaining the office commercial space in the existing Treadwell
Mansion and constructing a proposed addition along Court Street to provide additional office space.
The plan was originally submitted as a Mixed-Use project with residential units proposed in the
addition. Numerous abutters are opposed to the micro apartments in this location for various reasons.
Opposition centers on the applicants request for a Parking Conditional Use Permit for reduced parking
included with the plans, as well as concerns about the potential of the residential units being leased as
short-term rentals. The Mixed-Use plan also was based on the entire addition being residential; where
the Portsmouth Zoning Ordinance requires buildings in the Downtown Overlay District contain
commercial uses on the first floor. Relief from Figure 10.5A41.10C and Section 10.642 (1), which
prohibit residential use in the ground floor, was applied for and adjudicated by the Portsmouth Zoning
Board on November 16, 2021. The approval of the proposed variance for the first floor residential use
failed by a 4-3 vote. A mixed-use building with residential tenants having to navigate through the first-
floor office space changes the efficiency and compatibility within the building. The project needs to be
all micro apartments, or all office space. Therefore and regrettably, being cognizant of the constraints
mentioned above, the application has been revised to be entirely office use. The application for the
Conditional Use Permit is hereby withdrawn.

The application conforms to all of the required Density and Development Standards of the CD4 and
Downtown Overlay Districts; except the following:

e Relief from Figure 10.5A41.10C which prohibits a finished floor surface of the ground
floor that is 36 above the sidewalk grade, where a maximum of 60” is proposed.

e Relief from Figure 10.5A41.10C which requires a minimum ground story height of 12’,
where 10’ 8” is proposed.

e Relief from Figure 10.5A41.10C which requires an entrance spacing every 50°.



This application received the requisite approvals from the Portsmouth Zoning Board on November 16,
2021 for the required relief mentioned above. The change of use to entirely office means that the
project is not required to provide any on-site parking.

The project plans reflected revisions based on the November 2, TAC Committee meeting. The plans
have been revised to address the Committee’s comments as follows:

e The traffic engineer has presented a response to the traffic review comments which is
included in this submission.

e The trench drain in the garage level will not be connected to the city sewer or drainage
system, and is an evaporative trench. A note to this effect has been added to Sheet C4.

e The proposed sewer connection size on has been corrected on Sheet C5.

e Due to the shallow water main on Court Street Note 11 on Sheet C5 regarding the
fire service installation and work in the vicinity of the main was edited.

e The downspout drain line has been connected directly into DMH 1. In addition an underdrain
has been added from the rear of the structure.

e Tree planting locations have been revised to not conflict with the proposed R-Tank system.

e The submission includes a plan to clarify the driveway slope. The garage ramp will be heated
in order to manage snow / ice conditions.

The applicant will coordinate with public works in order to finalize the location of the proposed
transformer. Included with this submission please find the following additional exhibits:

e Response to Peer Review Comments from GPI

e Building Mounted Lighting Cut Sheets

e Access Ramp Details

e Revised Drainage Analysis

The project received HDC Approval on November 3, 2021. The change to the office use does not
impact the approved HDC plan, as all relevant exterior features are the same.

We look forward to the TAC review of this submission and ask that we be scheduled for Planning
Board review at the December meeting.

Sincerely,

Jonn Chaghon

John R. Chagnon, PE

CC: Mark McNabb, FX Bruton, Tracy Kozak, Terrence Parker

Letter to TAC Committee; 93 Pleasant Street Submission 2 11/22/2021



GPI Engineering ] Design | Planning | Construction Management

November 22, 2021

NEX-2021091.00

Mr. Peter Stith, Senior Planner

City of Portsmouth Planning Department
City Hall, 3 Floor

1 Junkins Avenue

Portsmouth, NH 03801

SUBJECT: Treadwell Mansion Redevelopment
#93 Pleasant Street
Response to Peer Review Comments

Dear Mr. Stith:

Greenman-Pedersen Inc. (GPI) previously prepared a Traffic Impact Assessment (TIA)! for the proposed
redevelopment of the existing Treadwell Mansion site located at #93 Pleasant Street in Portsmouth, New
Hampshire. The findings of this study were reviewed by the City’s peer review consultant, The Engineering
Corp. (TEC) Inc., who provided comments in a letter dated October 26, 2021. We have prepared the following
responses to TEC’s comments related to the TIA.

It should be noted that since TEC conducted their initial review, changes have been made to the site plan to
address the Zoning Board of Adjustment (ZBA) denying a variance to allow residential use on the first floor. As
a result, the Project has been modified to provide a total of 34,266 square feet (SF) of office space. In addition,
the site driveway into the garage has been relocated further west to the location of the existing parking lot
driveway to address concerns over sight lines and provide greater separation between the site driveway and
the adjacent Temple Israel parking.

RESPONSES TO COMMENTS FROM TEC

Comment 1: The Traffic Impact Assessment (TIA) described the area in the vicinity of the site including the two
adjacent intersections along Court Street. The TIA evaluated the crash history for each of the adjacent
intersections and the roadway segment along Court Street between 2015 and 2017 based on data available
from the New Hampshire Department of Transportation (NHDOT). Based on the data provided, the adjacent
intersections and the roadway segment of Court Street have experienced an average of two crashes per year
or fewer over the study period, generally indicating no specific crash trends. TEC concurs with the results of
this evaluation..

Response 1: Comment acknowledged. No response required.

Comment 2: Per the City of Portsmouth Ordinance Chapter 7 — Vehicles, Traffic and Parking Ordinance, the
statutory speed limit along Court Street is 30 miles per hour (mph), not 25 mph as stated within the TIAS. TEC
acknowledges that vehicles approaching the site driveway along both directions of Court Street will be coming
from a stop condition at the intersections of either Washington Street or Pleasant Street and likely not reaching
a speed of 30 mph by the site driveway. The Stopping Sight Distance (SSD) required for vehicles traveling 30
mph is 200 feet. Table 2 of the TIA indicated that over 200 feet of SSD is available along Court Street for
vehicles approaching the new driveway location. The stopping sight distances reported in Table 2 of the TIA

" Traffic Impact Assessment, 93 Pleasant Street — Portsmouth, New Hampshire; Greenman-Pedersen, Inc.; September 20, 2021.

Greenman-Pedersen, Inc. 181 Ballardvale Street, Suite 202 Wilmington, MA 01887 p 978-570-2999
An Equal Opportunity Employer



Mr. Peter Stith
November 22, 2021
Page 2

are measured in accordance with the American Association of State Highway and Transportation Officials
(AASHTO) requirements and are consistent with TEC’s measurements in the field.

The desirable Intersection Sight Distance (ISD) remains a concern in both directions for vehicles exiting the site
driveway. The TIA measures the available ISD at 10 feet from the edge of the travel way. AASHTO
recommends ISD be recorded with the driver’s eye at 14.5 feet from the edge of the traveled way, which would
limit sight distance even further than noted for vehicles exiting the site. The TIA indicates that looking to the
west of the site driveway does not meet AASHTO minimum intersection sight distance for a vehicle traveling 25
mph based on limitations from the historic stone retaining wall along the site’s frontage. When sight distances
are obstructed to perform a desired movement, it is anticipated that vehicles will inch forward into the roadway
to have sufficient sight distance to perform a left turn movement, bringing exiting vehicles in conflict with through
vehicles along Court Street. Further, inching forward brings vehicles directly in conflict with pedestrians on the
sidewalk who may also have limited visibility of vehicles exiting the driveway.

Any opportunity to extend the length of the retaining wall height reduction to 24 inches to the west along Court
Street would improve the ISD for vehicles exiting the driveway and reduce pedestrian conflicts. The City could
consider implementation of sensors on the driveway to alert pedestrians of exiting vehicles; however, impact to
adjacent residential properties would need to be considered. No landscaping should be placed within the sight
triangles for vehicles exiting the new driveway location.

Response 2: The site plans have been modified to relocate the driveway further west to improve sight lines
exiting the site driveway and increase the separation between the proposed site driveway and the parking
along the adjacent Temple Israel property. An updated sight line analysis has been performed for the
relocated site driveway. As noted by TEC, the enforceable speed along Court Street is 30 miles per hour
(MPH) based on the City’s Ordinances. Based on a travel speed of 30 MPH, the minimum required Stopping
Sight Distance (SSD) and Intersection Sight Distance (ISD) would be 200 feet. However, the site driveway
will be located approximately 80 feet to the east of the STOP line on Court Street at the intersection with
Pleasant Street. Based on AASHTO guidelines for SSD, vehicles passing by the relocated site driveway in
the westbound direction would need to be traveling at a speed of 15 MPH or less in order to safely stop for
the STOP line at the Court Street / Pleasant Street intersection. Due to the four-way STOP control, all
vehicles approaching the site driveway in the eastbound direction will be coming from a stopped condition.
Therefore, the sight line analysis has also been performed for a travel speed of 15 MPH passing by the site
driveway.

The updated sight distance measurements are summarized in Table 1 and the Sight Distance Plan is
provided as an Attachment to this letter. The updated analysis shows that the available Stopping Sight
Distance (SSD) will exceed 400 feet in either direction, exceeding AASHTO recommendations for safe sight
lines. The sight line analysis Intersection Sight Distance (ISD) has been prepared at a driver’s eye distance
of 14.5 feet from the edge of the travelway as required by AASHTO, as well as for a driver’s eye at a distance
of 10 feet from the edge of travelway. The 14.5-foot separation from the edge of the travelway represents
a vehicle exiting the garage stopped in advance of the sidewalk. Although the ISD will be limited to 29 to
47 feet at this point, from this location the driver will have adequate ISD to check for pedestrians approaching
on the sidewalk. The driver would then be able to pull their vehicle forward to edge of the roadway, placing
the driver's eye approximately 10 feet from the edge of the travelway. At this point, the ISD would be
extended to 80 to 221 feet, providing the driver exiting the site driveway with adequate ISD of oncoming
vehicle traffic to meet AASHTO recommendations for minimum ISD based on a travel speed of 15 MPH.

GPI
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Page 3
TABLE 1
Sight Distance Summary
Measured
Minimum Required ?
Stopping Sight Intersection Sight
Location/Direction Distance (feet) Distance (feet) ?
Court Street at Site Driveway:
East of intersection (WB) 80 (200) +400 (to Washington St) 80[47]®
West of intersection (EB) 80 (200) +400 (thru Pleasant St) 221 [29]°

8Values based on AASHTO requirements for minimum SSD based on travel speeds of 15 MPH (enforced speed of 30 MPH).
b xx [XX] = Driver’s eye 10 feet back from edge of roadway [Driver’s eye 14.5 feet back from edge of roadway].

Comment 3: The TIA used data published in the industry-standard Institute of Transportation Engineers (ITE)
publication Trip Generation, 10" Edition to estimate the traffic to be generated by the proposed development.
The TIA utilized data found under LUC 710 — General Office Build for the office space and Land Use Code
(LUC) 221 — Multi-Family Housing (Mid-Rise) for the apartment units. Specifically, the TIA utilized trip rates
based upon Dense Multi-Use Urban settings to project the trips to be generated by the subject site... For the
office land use, the use of dense multi-use urban setting for the square footage independent variable is
appropriate for calculating the site generated trips for the office space. As this setting does not utilize a small
sample size (almost 20 studies), TEC concurs with its use. These vehicle trips will not be directly accessing the
site via the site driveway, as no on-site parking is provided for the office space. Office site generated traffic will
be accommodated on the adjacent street system to area parking garages.

Response 3: As previously noted, the Project has been revised to include a total of 34,266 SF of office
space and all residential units have been eliminated. The 18 parking spaces provided within the parking
garage will be available for use by the office employees and visitors. Any overflow parking for the office use
will be accommodated within the nearby parking garages or on-street parking. GPI has prepared an updated
trip generation assessment for the proposed office development, which continues to use ITE trip rates for
LUC 710 — General Office Building in a dense mixed-use setting as this methodology was previously
reviewed and approved by TEC. The updated trip generation calculations are provided as an Attachment
to this letter and the resulting trip generation estimate is summarized in Table 2.

As shown in Table 3, the proposed redevelopment is expected to generate a total of 28 vehicle trips
(24 entering and 4 exiting) during the weekday AM peak hour, 30 vehicle trips (5 entering and 25 exiting)
during the weekday PM peak hour, and 14 vehicle trips (8 entering and 6 exiting) during the Saturday
midday peak hour. This represents less than one additional vehicle every two to four minutes on the
adjacent downtown area roadways during the peak hours and is anticipated to have a negligible impact on
the traffic operations of the surrounding area roadways. It should be noted that not all of these trips will
occur on Court Street as the proposed on-site parking garage will provide only 18 parking spaces. Many of
these trips will occur on other downtown roadways to and from the area parking facilities.

GPI
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TABLE 2 — Trip Generation Summary

Office Trips
Time Period/Direction (LUC 710) ®
Weekday Daily 252
Weekday AM Peak Hour:
Enter 24
Exit _4
Total 28
Weekday PM Peak Hour:
Enter 5
Exit 25
Total 30
Saturday Daily 58
Saturday Midday Peak Hour:
Enter 8
Exit 6
Total 14

BITE LUC 710 (General Office Building) in Dense Multi-Use Urban setting for 34,266 SF.

Comment 4: The City of Portsmouth Zoning Ordinance requires a total of 39 parking spaces for the 52
apartment units, based upon the number of units of specific sizes, plus one visitor spaces per dwelling units.
The Zoning Ordinance does not require the provision of off-street parking spaces for the proposed 5,250 SF
office space. The Zoning Ordinance also allows for a 4-space reduction of off-street parking spaces for facilities
located in the Downtown Overlay District. Therefore, the entire mixed-use development as proposed requires
35 parking spaces to meet the Ordinance requirement.

A total of 18 parking spaces are proposed to be provided on the site. The currently proposed surface parking
supply does not meet the Ordinance requirement. A Conditional Use Permit will be required for the
development.

Response 4: The Project has been revised to eliminate the previously proposed residential use and will not
contain 34,266 SF of office space with 18 parking spaces within a below-ground parking structure. As noted
by TEC, the Zoning Ordinance does not require the provision of any off-street parking spaces for office uses
within the Downtown Overlay District (DOD). Therefore, the 18 parking spaces provided will exceed the
zoning requirement and a Conditional Use Permit (CUP) will no longer be required for the Project.

Comment 5: A parking demand analysis was provided that detailed the parking demand for the apartment units
using the ITE publication Parking Generation Manual, 5 Edition. The Parking Analysis assumed a dense multi-
use urban setting without nearby transit. As this setting includes a significant number of studies (50 studies),
TEC concurs with its use...

Response 5: As previously noted, the Project has been revised to eliminate the residential use and provide
a total of 34,266 SF of office space with 18 on-site parking spaces. Although the City’s Zoning Ordinance
does not require any off-street parking to be provided within the DOD for office uses, GPI has prepared an
updated parking demand assessment using ITE data for LUC 710 (Office Building) within a dense multi-use
urban setting to estimate the potential parking demand to be generated by the proposed office space. The

GPI
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detailed parking demand calculations are provided as an Attachment to this letter and indicate that the
proposed office development is anticipated to generate a peak parking demand of 56 parking spaces. As
18 of these vehicles can be accommodated within the on-site parking garage, the potential demand
generated at other area parking facilities is 38 parking spaces.

Comment 6: The City of Portsmouth Zoning Ordinance requires one bicycle parking space for every 5 dwelling
units or portion thereof, up to a maximum of 30 bicycle spaces, for multifamily dwellings. Therefore, the entire
mixed-use development as proposed requires 11 bicycle parking spaces to meet the Ordinance requirement. A
total of 30 bicycle and scooter spaces, 24 for bicycles and 6 for scooters, are proposed to be provided on the
site, meeting the Ordinance requirement.

Response 6: As previously noted, the Project has been revised to eliminate the residential use and provide
a total of 34,266 SF of office space with space in a below-ground parking garage for up to 22 bicycles and
4 scooters to park. As the Zoning Ordinance does not require any bicycle parking for office uses, the
proposed 22 bicycle parking spaces will exceed the requirement of the Ordinance.

GPI
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CONCLUSION

GPI believes that the responses provided within this letter adequately address all comments provided by the
City’s peer review consultant, TEC. The results of the updated trip generation and parking demand analysis
indicate that the additional traffic generated by the proposed office development can be safely and efficiently
accommodated along the adjacent roadway network based on the following:

¢ No significant collision pattern has occurred at the study area intersections and roadway segments over
the most recent three-year period;

e The relocated site driveway provides adequate sight lines to meet AASHTO recommendations for safe
operation;

o The proposed office development is anticipated to generate 14 to 30 vehicle trips during the peak hours,
which equates to less than one additional vehicle every two to four minutes on the downtown area
roadways and is anticipated to have a negligible impact on the traffic operations of the surrounding area
roadways; and

e The City’s Zoning Ordinance does not require off-street parking spaces for office uses within the
Downtown Overlay District, therefore, no off-street parking is required for the Project and a Conditional
Use Permit (CUP) is no longer required for the Project. However, 18 vehicle parking spaces and 26
bicycle/scooter parking spaces will be provided within a below-ground parking garage for office
employees and visitors to alleviate site-generated parking demand on other area parking facilities.

Should you have any questions or require additional information, please feel free to contact me at
(603) 766-5223.

Sincerely,

GREENMAN-PEDERSEN, INC.

p

Rebecca L. Brown, P.E.
Senior Project Engineer

Enclosures:
¢ Sight Distance Plan
e Trip Generation Calculations
e Parking Demand Calculations

GPI
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Institute of Transportation Engineers (ITE)
Land Use Code (LUC) 710 - General Office Building

Dense Multi-Use Urban
Average Vehicle Trips Ends vs:

Independent Variable (X): 34.266

AVERAGE WEEKDAY DAILY
ITE LUC 710 Weekday Trip Rate (U)
ITE LUC 710 Weekday Trip Rate (S)

1000 Sq. Feet Gross Floor Area

ITE LUC 710 Weekday Evening Trip Rate (U)

ITE LUC 710 Weekday Evening Trip Rate (S)

) = 0.87 _
—_— —_ Y=737
9.74 1.15
T=Y * 34.266
T=252.49
T=1252 vehicle trips
with 50% (126  vpd) entering and 50% (126 vpd) exiting.

WEEKDAY MORNING PEAK HOUR OF ADJACENT STREET TRAFFIC

T=0.83 *(X)

T=0.83 * 34.266

T= 2844

T=28 vehicle trips
with 86% (24

vph) entering and 14% (4

vph) exiting.

‘WEEKDAY EVENING PEAK HOUR OF ADJACENT STREET TRAFFIC

T=0.87*(X)

T=10.87 * 34.266
T=29.81

T=130 vehicle trips

with 17%( 5

SATURDAY DAILY
ITE LUC 710 Saturday Trip Rate (U)
ITE LUC 710 Saturday Trip Rate (S)

vph) entering and 83% (

25  vph) exiting.

= ITE LUC 710 Weekday Evening Trip Rate (U)

ITE LUC 710 Weekday Evening Trip Rate (S)

_®» = 087 Y =167
221 1.15
T=Y * 34.266
T=1.67 * 34.266
T=5729
T=158 vehicle trips
with 50% (29  vpd) entering and 32% (29 vpd) exiting.

SATURDAY PEAK HOUR OF GENERATOR
ITE LUC 710 Saturday Peak Trip Rate (U)
ITE LUC 710 Saturday Peak Trip Rate (S)

Y)
0.53
T=Y * 34.266
T=13.74
T=14 vehicle trips

with 54% ( 8

vph) entering and 46% (6

ITE LUC 710 Weekday Evening Trip Rate (U)

ITE LUC 710 Weekday Evening Trip Rate (S)

Il
=]
0
-

Y = 0.40

vph) exiting.

(same distribution split as ITE LUC 710 General Urban/Suburban during the Saturday Peak period)

Greenman-Pedersen, Inc.

Page 1 of 1
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Institute of Transportation Engineers (ITE)
5th Edition Parking Generation

Land Use Code (LUC) 710 - Office Building
Dense Multi-Use Urban

Independent Variable (X): 34.266 / 1000 Sqg. Feet Gross Floor Area (GFA)
Weekday Demand
Average Peak Demand 1.63 vehicles per 1,000 Sq. Feet GFA
= 56 vehicles
Weekday
Percent of | Number of
Hours Beginning | Peak Period Vehicles
12:00 - 4:00 AM 0
5:00 AM 0
6:00 AM 0
7:00 AM 26% 15
8:00 AM 65% 36
9:00 AM 95% 53
10:00 AM 100% 56
11:00 AM 100% 56
12:00 PM 99% 55
1:00 PM 99% 55
2:00 PM 97% 54
3:00 PM 94% 53
4:00 PM 90% 50
5:00 PM 0
6:00 PM 0
7:00 PM 0
8:00 PM 0
9:00 PM 0
10:00 PM 0
11:00 PM 0

Greenman-Pederesen Inc. Page 1 of 1 Parking Demand - Office_11-22-2021
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88241-12: Medium One Light Outdoor Wall Lantern

Collection: Cape May

One Light Wall Lantern in Black Finish with Etched / White Inside
Glass Shade

UPC #:785652079016

Finish: Black (12)

Shade / Glass / Diffuser Details:

Dimensions:

Width: Extends: 10"

Height:

g"

15 172" Wire: 6 1/2" (color/Black/White)

Weight: 3.6 Ibs. Mounting Proc.:

Cap Nuts

Connection: Mounted To Box

Bulbs:
1 - Medium A19 100w Max. 120v - Not included

Features:

e Easily converts to LED with optional replacement lamps
e Meets Title 24 energy efficiency standards

o Title 24 compliant if used with Joint Appendix (JA8) approved
light bulbs listed in the California Energy Commission Appliance
database.

Material List:
1 Body - Aluminum - Black

Safety Listing:
Safety Listed for Wet Locations

Instruction Sheets:

English (HC-1179)
French (F-010)

Part | Material Finish Quantity | Item Number | Length | Width| Height | Diameter | Fitter Shade Top | Shade Top | Shade Top
Diameter Length Width Diameter
Shade| Glass | Etched / White Inside 1 811/32| 6 15/16
Backplate / Canopy Details:
Type Height / Length Width Depth Diameter Outlet Box Up Outlet Box Down
Back Plate 71/16 41/2 1 4172

Shipping Information:
Package Type Product # Quantity |UPC Length | Width | Height Cube Weight Frt. Class UPS Ship
Individual 88241-12 1 785652079016 17.25 11.75 12.25 1.437 54 250 Yes
NJ Pallet 48 48 40 75 83.333 259.2 No
NV Pallet 48 48 40 75 83.333 259.2 No
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Moonlite LED®

Mullion Mount Emergency Light

LED Outdoor Egress Emergency with Night Lighting Option

TYPE JOW-EMERGENCY

The Brightest Idea

GENERAL DESCRIPTION

Operating in emergency mode or optional normal- on,
this fixture is designed to mount directly on structural
mullion beams used in typical glass-fronted entrances,
with vertical surface as small as 2”. This fixture has full
90° cut-off and will provide efficient emergency lighting
in front of egress doorways, or along extended
pathways.

CONSTRUCTION

* Rugged extruded aluminum housing with stainless
hardware is corrosion proof.

* Wet location listed UL 924. Certified IP66.

« Uniform, high brightness lighting over the path of
egress.

« Full 90° cut- off.
e Three versions are available:

RE= Central Battery System Series CBS or other
qualified source 12V- 24 VDC.

BB= Battery backup from Remote Battery Supply
Series RPS.

AC= 120/ 277 VAC supply.

ELECTRONICS

» Dual operation from either a battery or optional
normally on power source.

* Lamps are connected in parallel-series strings, as
required to meet requirements of NEC and Life
Safety Codes. Lighting continues even after failure of
One lamp or circuit.

= LED color temperature standard 5300K; available color
temperatures from 2900K, 3200K, to 3800K.

Series MUE

MUE.5.18.15

s_eries MUE

ENERGY EFFICIENT OPERATION

+ Dual function operation for optional normally on night
or security lighting as well as emergency lighting.

* Very low power consumption in optional night/
security mode. The security lighting circuit is
independent of emergency lighting and may be
switched manually, by an exterior photocell, or other
automatic means.

*» Over 50,000 hour lamp life in normal use.

* |[ES photometric data available for all models.

CODES

« Manufactured and tested to UL Standard 924 and
NFPA Life Safety Code 101.

WARRANTY

* 5 year total customer satisfaction warranty. For
Details see product catalog technical data section.

DESIGNED (]b
&EMADE 1IN
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e
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FIXTURE SCHEDULE THE USA ,SoNomsTo
MODEL CATALOG NO
-
APPROVAL JOB INFORMATION SI gntex lnc
LIGHTING
SPECIFIED EMERGENCY LIGHTING




Moonlite LED® Mullion Mount Emergency Light

LED Outdoor Egress Emergency with Night Lighting Option Series MUE
SUGGESTED SPECIFICATIONS: SPACING GUIDE MUE 5.18.15

Supply and install the MOONLITE LED Series MUE Mullion Mount emergency lighting fixture
manufactured by Signtex Lighting Inc. The MUE assembly shall be listed for installation in wet
locations in compliance with UL 924 and P66 standards and shall be capable of operating from
Signtex remote power supply Series RPS, the Signtex central battery system Series CBS, or
from other remote power sources supplying 12-24 VDC or VAC. Upon loss of AC building power,

emergency models shall operate for a minimum of 90 minutes in compliance with UL Standard
924 and NFPALSC 101.

MOUNTING DATA & DIMENSIONS:

Average llluminance 1 Fe Mounting Height:
¢ 8 1/2" ————> Modal Shown: MUE 10 Watts 8 1/2' AFF.
NOTE: FOR REFERENCE ONLY. STANDARD REFLECTANCES
80/50/20. SIGNTEX 1S NOT RESPONSIBLE FOR SPECIFIC
CONDITIONS THAT MAY ALTER THE RESULTS
INPUT 7 3/8" CONTACT SIGNTEX FOR LAYOUT ASSISTANCE
120/ 277 VAC BACK BOX Cods C i lighting layouts ided free of charge!
STATUS INDIGATOR WALL MOUNT
PUSH TO TEST, r l; > ‘_SALQEE
e | p— | ACCEss R —
T i ¢ 47 ! €—COVER [ ]
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! i L J -
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” I l UL AWM Style: Control Cable 2 1/4"
OUTPUT T [ n #20 AWG 300V
5v-24V \‘L— BB and AC Models: 4 Conductors MULLION
REMOTE POWER SUPPLY (RPS) See Table 1
N (BB & AC Models Only)
" TOP MOUNT
Skl STANDARD MASONRY BOX 3 3/4" X 31/2" X7 3/8" 2?/4.. MOUNT
(SUPPLIED BY OTHERS) SCREW LOCATIONS
e—>l
TYPICAL STOCK MODELS: W -
CROUSE HINDS #TP693
RACO # 698
TABLE 1 LENGTH TABLE
MAXIMUM WIRING LENGTH
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SECURITY LIGHTING CONTROL RPS SELF- TEST DIAGNOSTIC
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MUE el g Emergency & A= Aluminum W= Wall SB120= Security Lighting with Control
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BB= Battery Backup 20= 20 Watts X= Custom (120V)
(Includes RPS) Emergency & SD277= Security Lighting with Control
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Vist our web site at www.SeaGullLighting.com
6250701-71 - page 1 of 1

’_-N- Under Canopy Lighting; Shown on Architectral Plans Only
SeaGullLightimg.

Life Hluminated | Since 1919

6250701-71: One Light Outdoor Pendant Dimensions:
Diameter: 10" Overall Height: 54"
Height: 16 1/8" Wire: 120" (color/Brown)

Weight: 5.7 Ibs. Chain: 36"

Mounting Proc.: Center Lock-Up

Connection: Mounted To Box

Bulbs:
1 - Medium A19 75w Max. 120v - Not included

Features:

» Easily converts to LED with optional replacement lamps
e Meets Title 24 energy efficiency standards

e Title 24 compliant if used with Joint Appendix (JA8) approved
light bulbs listed in the California Energy Commission Appliance
database.

s Supplied with wire pre-laced through chain

Material List:
1 Body - StoneStrong - Antique Bronze
1 Chain - Steel - Antique Bronze
UPC #:785652056406 ;

Collection: Calder

Safety Listing:

Finish: ji
. auuRIEISonze () Safety Listed for Damp Locations

Instruction Sheets:
Trilingual (English, Spanish, and French) (990P6250701-CLR)

Shade / Glass / Diffuser Details:

Part | Material Finish Quantity Item Number | Length | Width | Height | Diameter Fitter Shade Top | Shade Top Shade Top
Diameter Length Width Diameter
Shade | Glass | Satin Etched 1 G560301-619 8 5/8 712
Backplate / Canopy Details:
Type Height / Length Width Depth Diameter Outlet Box Up Outlet Box Down
Canopy 1 5

Shipping Information:

Package Type Product # Quantity |UPC Length | Width | Height Cube Weight Frt. Class UPS Ship
Individual 6250701-71 1 785652056406 21 13 20.75 3.278 7.6 250 Yes
NJ Pallet 35 48 40 70.5 78.333 266 No
NV Pallet 35 48 40 70.5 78.333 266 No

Sea Gull Lighting reserves the right lo revise the design of components of any product due to parts availability or change in safaty listing standards without assuming any obligation or liability to modify
any products praviously manufaciured and without notice, This literature depicts a product dasign that is the sole and exclusive proper‘liv of Sea Gull Lighting . In compliance with U.S copyright and

patent requirements, natification is heraby presented in this form that this literature, or the product it depicts, is not lo be copled, altered or used in any manner without the express wrilten consent of,
or contrary to the best interests of Sea Gull Lighting 14 A Generation Brands Company.
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

This drainage analysis examines the pre-development (existing) and post-development
(proposed) stormwater drainage patterns for the proposed building and associated future
site improvements at 93 Pleasant Street in Portsmouth, NH. The site is shown on the City of
Portsmouth Assessor’s Tax Map 107 as Lot 74. The total size of the lot is 17,498 square-feet
(0.4017 acres).

The development will provide for the future development of a mixed use building, a 8,117
square-foot addition, with associated landscaping, utilities, and parking. The new building
will be serviced by public water, sewage, and electricity. The development has the
potential to increase stormwater runoff to adjacent properties, and therefore must be
designed in a manner to prevent that occurrence. This will be done primarily by capturing
stormwater runoff and routing it through appropriate stormwater facilities, designed to

ensure that there will be no increase in peak runoff from the site as a result of this project.

The hydrologic modeling utilized for this analysis uses the “Extreme Precipitation” values
for rainfall from The Northeast Regional Climate Center (Cornell University), as well as an
additional 15% multiplier, as is required for New Hampshire’s costal district by the

Alteration of Terrain Bureau.
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INTRODUCTION / PROJECT DESCRIPTION

This drainage report is designed to assist the owner, planning board, contractor, regulatory

reviewer, and others in understanding the impact of the proposed development project on
local surface water runoff and quality. The project site is shown on the City of Portsmouth,
NH Assessor’s Tax Map 107 as Lot 74. Bounding the site to north are multiple LLCs and a
limited partnership. Bounding the site to the south is Court Street, followed by a trust and
multiple preservation sites. Bounding the site to the west is Pleasant Street, followed by
multiple LLCs and a trust. Bounding the site to the east is a temple. A vicinity map is
included in the Appendix to this report.

The proposed development will develop a building and integrated parking garage adjacent
to existing buildings on the site. This report includes information about the existing site
and the proposed building necessary to analyze stormwater runoff and to design any
required mitigation. The report includes maps of pre-development and post-development
watersheds, subcatchment areas and calculations of runoff. The report will provide a
narrative of the stormwater runoff and describe numerically and graphically the surface
water runoff patterns for this site. Proposed stormwater management methods will also be
described, as well as erosion and sediment control practices. To fully understand the
proposed site development the reader should also review a complete site plan set in

addition to this report.

METHODOLOGY

“Extreme Precipitation” values from The Northeast Regional Climate Center (Cornell

University) have been used for modeling purposes. These values have been used in this
analysis.

This report uses the US Soil Conservation Service (SCS) Method for estimating stormwater
runoff. The SCS method is published in The National Engineering Handbook (NEH), Section
4 “Hydrology” and includes the Technical Release No. 20, (TR-20) "Computer Program for
Project Formulation Hydrology", and Technical Release No. 55 (TR-55) “Urban Hydrology

-2-
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for Small Watersheds” methods. This report uses the HydroCAD version 10.0 program,
written by HydroCAD Software Solutions LLC, Chocorua, N.H., to apply these methods for
the calculation of runoff and for pond modeling. Rainfall data and runoff curve numbers
are taken from “The Stormwater Management and Erosion Control Handbook for Urban
and Developing Areas in New Hampshire.”

Time of Concentration (Tc) is calculated by entering measured flow path data such as flow
path type, length, slope and surface characteristics into the HydroCAD program. For the
purposes of this report, a minimum time of concentration of 5 minutes is used.

The storm events used for the calculations in this report are the 2-year, 10-year, 25-year,
and 50-year (24-hour) storms. Watershed basin boundaries have been delineated using

topographic maps prepared by Ambit Engineering and field observations to confirm.

SITE SPECIFIC INFORMATION

Based on the United States Department of Agriculture (USDA) Natural Resources
Conservation Service (NRCS), Soil Survey of Rockingham County, New Hampshire the site is
made up of one soil type:

Soil Symbol Soil Name and Slopes

699 Urban land
All existing and proposed site development takes place on one soil type:
Urban land has unknown characteristics.
A copy of the custom soil survey for this project site is included in the Appendix to this
report.
The physical characteristics of the existing lot consist of slopes from 0 to 13%, with the lot
generally sloping from the northeast to the southwest. Elevations on the site range from 23
to 33 feet above sea level. Due to the observed poor infiltrative capacity of the soil, as well
as the general poor quality of urban fills, this site’s soil will be treated as a Hydrologic Soil

Group D.
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The existing site is developed and includes an existing building located at the west of the
lot, with the rest of the lot occupied by a gravel parking lot. Vegetation around the lot
consists of established grasses and several trees.

According to the Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA) Flood Insurance Rate
Map (FIRM) number 33015C0259F (effective date January 29, 2021), the project site is
located in Zone X and is determined to be outside of the 0.2% annual chance floodplain. A

copy of the FIRM map is included in the Appendix.

PRE-DEVELOPMENT DRAINAGE

In the pre-development condition, the site has been analyzed as two subcatchment basins
(E1 and E2) based on localized topography and discharge location. Subcatchment E1
contains an existing parking area and part of the existing building, and drains to the south
entrance to the lot. E1 drains to Drainage Point 1 (DP1). Subcatchment E2 contains most of
the existing building and some grass, and drains to the west edge of the lot. E2 drains to

Drainage Point 2 (DP2).

Table 1: Pre-Development Watershed Basin Summary

Watershed Basin Tc CN 10-Year 50-Year To
BasinID  Area (SF) (MIN) Runoff (CFS) Runoff (CFS) Design
Point

E1 13,061 5.0 94 2.39 3.69 DP1

E2 4,435 5.0 91 0.78 1.23 DP2

POST-DEVELOPMENT DRAINAGE

The proposed development has been designed to match the pre-development drainage
patterns to the greatest extent feasible. In the post-development condition, the site has
been analyzed as three subcatchment basins, (P1, P1a, and P2). Subcatchments P1 and P1a
correspond to the subcatchment area E1, and drains to DP1. P1 and P1a contain the

proposed roof area and associated landscaping. The peak flows from P1a are attenuated
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with the use of R-Tank stormwater storage tanks, and an outlet control structure.

Subcatchment P2 corresponds to the subcatchment area E2 and drains to DP2.

Table 2: Post-Development Watershed Basin Summary

Watershed Basin Area  Tc (MIN) CN 10-Year 50-Year Design
Basin ID (SF) Runoff Runoff (CFS) Point
(CFS)
P1 7,347 5.0 93 1.33 2.07 DP1
Pla 5,720 5.0 98 1.08 1.64 DP1
P2 4,429 5.0 91 0.78 1.23 DP2

The overall impervious coverage of the area analyzed in this report for all basins decreases
from 0.310 acres (77.11%) in the pre-development condition to 0.299 acres (74.38%) in
the post-development condition. The project proposes the construction of a subsurface
storage trench to reduce the peak flow discharge from the site.

Table 3 shows a summary of the comparison between pre-developed flows and post-
developed flows for each design point The comparison considers the reduced flows as a

result of infiltration.

Table 3: Pre-Development to Post-Development Comparison
Q2 (CFS) Q10 (CFS) Q25 (CFS) Q50 (CFS)

Design Pre Post Pre Post Pre Post Pre Post Description

Point
DP1 1.52 1.38 2.39 217  3.07 @ 2.78 @ 3.69 3.35 E Lot
DP2 048 048 0.78 0.78 1.01 1.01 1.23 1.23 W Lot

Note that all drainage points of interest in the development area experience the same

or lower peak flows.
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OFFSITE INFRASTRUCTURE CAPACITY

City stormwater drainage is currently utilized with the existing site. In order that proposed
drainage systems not additionally burden the City’s infrastructure, the proposed site’s
stormwater infrastructure was designed to attenuate the peak flows of runoff to levels
equal to or below those of the existing site. The watersheds are not revised, in other words

water is not directed to a different watershed.

EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL PRACTICES

The erosion potential for this site as it exists is moderate due to the presence of gravel
areas that are highly erodible. During construction, the major potential for erosion is wind
and stormwater runoff. The contractor will be required to inspect and maintain all
necessary erosion control measures, as well as installing any additional measures as
required. All erosion control practices shall conform to “The Stormwater Management and
Erosion Control Handbook for Urban and Developing Areas in New Hampshire.” Some
examples of erosion and sediment control measures to be utilized for this project during
construction may include:

e Silt Soxx (or approved alternative) located at the toe of disturbed slopes and catch

basin inlets

e Stabilized construction entrance on fods at access point to the site

e Temporary mulching and seeding for disturbed areas

e Spraying water over disturbed areas to minimize wind erosion
After construction, permanent stabilization will be accomplished by permanent seeding,
landscaping, and surfacing the access drives and parking areas with asphalt paving and

other areas with brick and concrete walkways.
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CONCLUSION

The proposed development has been designed to match the pre-development drainage
patterns to the greatest extent feasible. With the design of the R-Tank systems, the post-
development runoff rates are reduced to be equal to or below the pre-development runoff
rates. Runoff from over 30% of the proposed roof will be treated through a BioClean
Downspout Filter, meeting the City’s requirement for redevelopment stormwater
treatment. Erosion and sediment control practices will be implemented for both the
temporary condition during construction and for final stabilization after construction.
Therefore, there are no negative impacts to downstream receptors or adjacent properties

anticipated as a result of this project.
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o “CHAINLINK FENCE —_ e ‘ FENCE ' ‘ - ‘ ~ ' fyﬁfz\//ff RET. ] / FENCE FLOOD INSURANCE RATE MAP (FIRM) ROCKINGHAM COUNTY, NEW HAMPSHIRE, PANEL 259 OF 681,
P iy 0 BT RE ——— i 1 e ‘ M v AN , 2021.
o ggggg:;Y:RL?gEFENCE 00070 £ 4‘ > A%}ah 1 [POASEg N 60T 54" £ ‘LL& 1 i e ; e koW PieE VERSION NUMBER 2.3.2.1, MAP NUMBER 33015C0259F, MAP REVISED JANUARY 29, 202
o SETBACK LINE E2-54 = S : Eﬁ,vlﬁ] 2 S O I 5';}5',—' - ﬁ:j"jh —] — — " 0 £ FOUND, 3.5 A.G. (HELD) 4. DIMENSIONAL REQUIREMENTS: REQUIRED:
< : R 4 1CONCRETE ] W 4 ’A/ \/\ 47.09° > BUILDING PLACEMENT — PRINCIPAL BUILDING:
e ——— )1 L [EMPORARY -© Ry ’ ~ MAXIMUM PRINCIPAL FRONT YARD: 10"
] P%M/UA CIANEINE FENCE e 12 MAXIMUM SECONDARY FRONT YARD: 15’
e e - — — T T g = SIDE YARD: NR
Eeomrrnereronrr) | - : AR PR ‘ ‘ o oS MINIMUM REAR YARD: 5’
| WOODEN DECK MAP 107 LOT 77 7T FIRE ESCAPE [ MAP 107 LOT 74 otz | ] o MINIMUM FRONT LOT LINE BUILDOUT: 50%
— ————— i s | B B o K VR BUILDING AND LOT OCCUPATION:
DOOCCOOE T GRANITE BLQCK RETAINING WALL NF | (LOT 1:& 2 COMBINED) oosirAcRES) | e x| ERG MAXIMUM BUILDING COVERAGE: . 90%
LOT 1 \ 17,498 S.F. (©. RES) | ' | NAES MAXIMUM BUILDING FOOTPRINT: 15,000 S.F./30,000 S.F.*
[ " |GRAVEL PARKING AREA Pﬂggl’:\lTﬁJggo%F %&lfé'r - 6,535 S.F. (0.4017 ACRES) B T | 2 F MINIMUM LOT AREA: ' NR R o
282 MIDDLE ROAD (0.1500 ACRES) o = o o NYREE A WROLGHT MINIMUM. LOT AREA PER DWELLING UNIT: NR
ngTSMSUTI;' b 1865 93 | CRAVEL PARKING AREA | §§ \‘L 8§ L B ;\\AA[’E\\J)LYMUUMM O(’;DREC')\IUSS AFCL%OD GFA PER USE: ;g%oo SF
RD BK 6131 PG 1 - - S . w A4S FENC : , F.
6 [ Nz . ,/é TRy ' o ' ' o @l i 1< MAP 107 LOT 66 BUILDING. FORM — PRINCIPAL BUILDING:
— BRICK BUILDING | Qliﬁq &‘ B —— BUILDING HEIGHT: 2 STORIES & SHORT 3RD STORY/35"
. i CRANITE RET NJF MAXIMUM FINISHED FLOOR SURFACE OF GROUND
SR XN ER™N A ' TEMPLE OF TSRAEL FLOOR ABOVE. SIDEWALK GRADE: 36"
MAP 107 LOT 76 B g 200 STATE STREET MINIMUM GROUND STORY HEIGHT: 12
. Iy WINDOW WELL (TYP.) ) - PORTSMOUTH, NH.03801 MINIMUM SECOND STORY HEIGHT: 10
N/F - - P /% BERMIT PARKING . N i - ‘ BUILDING PLACEMENT — QUTBUILDING: :
WORKING STIFF PROPERTIES LLC | CHD=N 72%62'48" W X OMLY” | 15" SECONDARY FRONT YARD SETBACK | e MINIMUM FRONT YARD: 20' BEHIND A FACADE OF A PRINCIPAL BUILDING
94 PLEASANT STREET % 95 — - = — e e e MINIMUM SIDE YARD: o
PORTSMOUTH, NH 03801 I / . . . . . FG L El MINIMUM REAR YARD: 3
RCRD BK5511 PG 0446 | =7 ~ T e T T T T il CRANITE RET, NR = NO REQUIREMENT '
- = WALL PER THE CITY OF PORTSMOUTH ZONING ORDINANCE DATED DECEMBER 21, 2009 AS AMENDED
CQ_) % e L..J[__.L_JL..}L_H_.JL.JL..IL_lL_IL.JI’47‘54, 1 a— A — 1C~;m T JC JL__JU_Ji_JL_JU L J_TC_ T3t [__j,_____jt__;(_h__ju{_‘f ‘ THROUGH JANUARY 11’ 2021 ART[CLE 5A F[GURE 10.5A4‘1.1OC
PV 414 V2 149/10.5 e T Tl e e T — | TSEE SECTION T0.5A%3.43
? i e I s e — B L . it . T Ty e i L N . I ) o] 5} OWNEROF RECORD:
: MAP 107 LOT 74
e SOUARE DAGNY TAGGART, LLC
MARKET SOQUARE 30 PENHALLOW STREET, SUITE 300
b PORTSMOUTH, NH 03801
RCRD BK.#6162 PG.#0074 (SECOND PARCEL)
6. PARCEL AREA:
NETIZPSC4/17 2"17/"59230; ::OT 14
: . 1 Lo s Wl .
| ( NETI49,/165,/ PS4 PSNHA/12,/149,/16 o (0.4017 ACRES)
MAP 116 LOT 32 A - - CIVIC DISTRICT CD4-L1 , cvicDIsTRIGT 7. THE INTENT OF T
R VIC DIST _ AN LK CIVIC DISTRICT . THE INTENT OF THIS PLAN IS TO SHOW THE LOCATION. OF BOUNDARIES IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE.
PSNHES/2,/FF159,1,/149 O 0D FOUND ol ow POD CURRENT LEGAL DESCRIPTIONS. IT IS NOT AN ATTEMPT TO DEFINE THE EXTENT OF OWNERSHIP OR
N/E ,, p MAP 108 LOT 13 DEFINE THE LIMITS OF TITLE
TOPNOTCH PROPERTIES LLC & 'MAP 108 LOT 14 WCAP TVERRAT, 0.5 A.C. FOUND W/CAP '
1CM REALTY.LLC | N MAP 108 LOT 14 7384 0.2 A.G. , 8. THE PURPOSE OF THIS PLAN IS TO SHOW THE ‘BOUNDARY LINES AND'MAJOR SITE FEATURES OF
9 PASTURE LANE N/F JANET D. DINAN REVOCABLE | MAP 107 LOT 74.
~ BEDFORD, NH 03110 ' SOC PRE'NE ANTIQUES OF MA v “TRUST OF 1992 e N - ‘ ;
RCRD'BK 6045 PG 1955 141 CAMBRIDGE STREET 278 COURT STREET '50C PRE'NE ANTIQUES OF MA 9. FIELD SURVEY COMPLETED BY T.C.E. IN JANUARY 2020 USING A TOPCON DS103 AND A TOPCON
BOSTON, MA 02114 PORTSMOUTH, NH 03801 141 CAMBRIDGE STREET FC—5000 DATA COLLECTOR.
' v -RCRD'BK 5883 PG 2452 BOSTON,.MA 02114
7 10. HORIZONTAL DATUM IS NAD83 (2011) PER STATIC GPS OBSERVATIONS.
/ g - pd
| _ , ~ = ,/.i /, BU/LD/W ; TN 11, EASEMENTS, RIGHTS, AND' RESTRICTIONS SHOWN' OR' IDENTIFIED' ARE" THOSE WHICH WERE FOUND'
o 7z : 2 W GoTDTo £ e : DURING RESEARCH PERFORMED AT THE ROCKINGHAM COUNTY REGISTRY OF DEEDS. OTHER RIGHTS,
S 243956" £ / g pa , N 6000770" £ : EASEMENTS, OR RESTRICTIONS MAY EXIST WHICH A TITLE EXAMINATION OF SUBJECT PARCEL(S)
(TIE LINE) e IEREERNERddER NN INARE AN E N =R\
: —= = EREEENEEREEEEE 1 A ' 12.  THE LOCATION OF ANY UNDERGROUND UTILITY INFORMATION SHOWN ON THIS PLAN IS APPROXIMATE.
] N 600070" F AN I VN TFMORAN, INC. "MAKES “NO ‘CLAIM TO THE ACCURACY ‘OR ‘COMPLETENESS “OF ‘UNDERGROUND ‘UTILITIES
GRANITE | - T = —— ' : EENEENEE N LI LR SHOWN. PRIOR TO ANY EXCAVATION ON' SITE THE CONTRACTOR SHALL CONTACT DIG SAFE.
POST 82 s - -— | O HEEERR NEAE 0] rﬁ! —;j
; .84 0 EEEE INRN T MR
N O T AT 3 pggg@mm/‘f{ INEEN ,
. t f N . T T ]
{ ; A g = Ujj—-jﬁh_jw@m;]%g—J' ‘T~;§ Z’//V//V@ HoLUD PURSUANT TO NEW HAMPSHIRE REVISED STATUTES ANNOTATED 676:18, Il AND Il AND 672:14:
‘ P EREE RN RN Moo IEEERY;
\};/ / / e RN .-f\il__ yaAEEREERENRREN] I CERTIFY THAT THIS' SURVEY PLAT IS NOT A SUBDIVISION PURSUANT TO: THIS TITLE AND' THAT :
R 7 --~E;lt§}::: %:: EEEENEE 1}/ THE LINES OF STREETS AND WAYS SHOWN ARE THOSE OF PUBLIC OR PRIVATE STREETS OR WAYS TAX MAP 107 LOT 74
3 e o o h EEEE NN 'ALREADY ESTABLISHED AND THAT NO NEW WAYS ARE SHOWN. STANDARD BOUNDARY SURVEY
TW 1 RETAINING « ‘ o e bt el el Ll | ' | ARY SL
) WALl Hh ¥ -~ LD | CERTIFY THAT THIS SURVEY AND PLAN WERE PREPARED BY THOSE UNDER MY DIRECT v 0 RY SU
A 5 i - s>l SUPERVISION -AND ARE THE RESULT OF A FIELD SURVEY CONDUCTED IN -JANUARY 2020. THIS
s g : SURVEY CONFORMS TO THE ACCURACY REQUIREMENTS ‘OF ‘AN ‘URBAN ‘SURVEY ‘OF THE ‘NEW g
‘ o HAMPSHIRE CODE OF ADMINISTRATIVE RULES OF THE BOARD OF LICENSURE FOR LAND SURVEYORS.
. | FURTHER CERTIFY THAT THIS SURVEY IS CORRECT TO THE BEST OF MY PROFESSIONAL 93 PLEASANT STREET
KNOWLEDGE, AND THE FIELD TRAVERSE SURVEY EXCEEDS A PRECISION' OF 1:15,000.
DETAIL 1 DETAIL 2 PORTSMOUTH, NEW HAMPSHIRE
17=1" 1"=1 : _, COUNTY OF ROCKINGHAM
OWNED BY
PLAN REFERENCES: DAGNY TAGGART, LLC
1. "SUBDIVISION OF LAND/ 93 PLEASANT ST. PORTSMOUTH, NEW HAMPSHIRE FOR BREWSTER INN | SCALE: 1* = 20’ (22x34)
PARTNERSHIP” BY KIMBALL CHASE COMPANY, INC. DATED 10-26-1987 WITH REVISION DATE / B i 1* = 40 (1ix17) FEBRUARY 23, 2021
1-5—1988. RCRD PLAN D—17511. C,e/\ o U
2. "SUBDIVISION OF LAND PORTSMOUTH, N.H. TRADER'S BLOCK TRUST JOSEPH G. SAWTELLE, JR., TR.” P i .
BY JOHN W. DURGIN CIVIL ENGINEERS, DATED DECEMBER 1977. RCRD PLAN C—7497. T , 02-24-2021. Seacoast Division.
3. "SUBDIVISION OF LAND PORTSMOUTH, N:H. TRADER'S BLOCK TRUST JOSEPH G. SAWTELLE, JR:, TR.” - . I o : - Civil Engi 170 v Suite 109
, BY JOHN W. DURGIN CIVIL ENGINEERS, DATED MARCH 1977 LAST REVISED APRIL 12, 1977. RCRD LICENSED LAND SURVEYOR DATE gg'ucffgffnr;neem ;i Cm:;”:; Vé‘;’gof”'te 102
: - ' smouth,
| | Sopyrignt 2021 © Thormae F. Moo 20 4 "BOUNDARY LINE CONFIRMATION BETWEEN T. & M. LAUREE & STRAWBERY BANK INC. PORTSMOUTH, “Troffic Engineers | Psone (603) 4312222
o C o N.H.” BY M.E. JENKINS, DATED APRIL 1989. RCRD PLAN C-19507 Land “Surveyors
All Tights Teserved.. These plans and materials may not be copied, 5.  "PLAN OF LAND 278 COURT STREET PORTSMOUTH, NEW HAMPSHIRE FOR STRAWBERY BANKE, INC.” Landscape Architests | Fax (603) 431-0910
duplicdted, replicated -or -otherwise -reproduced in any form whatsoever BY JAMES VYERRA AND ASSOCIATES, INC., DATED 10—29—2009. RCRD PLAN D—36475. 20 0 20 ‘Scientists www.tfmaran.com
without the prior written permission of Thomas F. Moran, Inc. 6. "220-226 STATE STREET CONDOMINIUMS AMENDED SITE PLAN FOR PROPERTY AT 220-226 STATE
STREET PORTSMOUTH, ROCKINGHAM COUNTY, NEW HAMPSHIRE OWNED BY 226 STATE STREET LLC” ‘ 5!;— 1 IF
" This plan is not effective unless signed by a duly authorized officer of BY NORTH EASTERLY SURVEYING, INC. DATED 10—24—2012. RCRD PLACE D—37475. eV | DA TE DESCRIPTION Tor Tck | || 47230-21 DRy 1D et
E

Thomas F. Moran, Inc. CONTACT DIG SAFE 72 BUSINESS

HOURS. PRIOR. TO. CONSTRUCTION. Graphic Scale in Feet

CK| Jce CADFILE
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‘ PLAN REFERENCES: SEWFR STRUCTURE TABLE DRAINAGE STRUCTURE AMBIT ENGINEERING, INC.
OADY 1) BOUNDARY SURVEY PLAN BY T.F.MORAN/MSC. TABLE Civil Engineers & Land Surveyors
INV. ELEV. IN INV. ELEV. IN 200 Griffin Road — Unit 3
RIM DOWN STREAM RIM DOWN STREAM
STRUCTURE STRUCTURE Portsmouth, N.H. 03801-7114
ELEV. | Nv. ELEV. ouT | STRUCTURE ELEV. | nv. ELEV. OUT STRUCTURE Tel (603) 430-9282
Fax (603) 436-2315
PIPE PIPE LENGTH, PIPE SLOPE PIPE PIPE LENGTH, PIPE SLOPE
15.75 N/A
SMH 5367 22.34 pr— SMH 5368 CB 4367 23.98 / CB 26076 NOTES
) 21.83 .
6" PVC L = 191°, SLOPE = 0.016 ft./ft. 8” HDPE L = 75, SLOPE = 0.013 ft./ft. 1) PARCEL IS SHOWN ON THE CITY OF PORTSMOUTH
15.85 20.82 ASSESSOR’S MAP 107 AS LOT 74.
‘ SMH 5330 23.20 SMH 6101 CB 26076 23.77 DMH 26077
\ % 15.80 20.82
Q 8” PVC L = 29°, SLOPE = 0.024 ft./ft. 12” HDPE L = 25, SLOPE = 0.005 ft./ft 2) OWN%FE\% N(\)(F TigggRRE:LLC
17.89 (€
E}L g © cB 26068 2335 /A DMH 26077 3 PLEASANT STREET SUITE 400
\ SMH 6101 23.35 15.10 (W) SMH 6102 21.90 PORTSMOUTH, NH 03801
15.05 (0UT) 12” HDPE L — 24, SLOPE = 0.046 ft./ft. 6162/74
8" PVC L = 41°, SLOPE = 0.019 ft./ft. N/A D—17511
k s CB 26047 22.79 P DMH 26046
SMH 6102 22.78 14'23 SMH 893 8” HDPE L = 21, SLOPE — 0.010 ft./ft 3) PARCEL IS NOT IN A SPECIAL FLOOD HAZARD AREA AS
LOCATION MAP : = 2. = 0010 ft./ft SHOWN ON FIRM PANEL 33015C0259F. EFFECTIVE JANUARY
20.80 (E) 29, 2021.
DMH 26077 23.95 | 2072 (W) DMH 26046
LEGEND 2070 (ouT) 4) EXISTING LOT AREA:
N ; 17,498 S.F.
EXISTING DESCRIPTION 12" HDPE L = 50°, SLOPE = 0.048 ft./ft. 0.4017 ACRES
19.70 (N)
MAP 124 / LOT 21
\21/ OMH 26046 2290 18.48 (E) OMH 26050 5) PARCEL IS LOCATED IN CHARACTER DISTRICT 4 (CD4),
OVERLAY DISTRICT.
RP RECORD OF PROBATE 18.30 (OUT)
RCRD ROCKINGHAM COUNTY 12" HDPE 6) DIMENSIONAL REQUIREMENTS: SEE PORTSMOUTH ZONING
REGISTRY OF DEEDS
N/A ORDINANCE.
- BOUNDARY LINE CB 4629 21.19 - CB 4631
—————— SETBACK LINE -
5 15" HDPE L — 51", SLOPE = 0,016 ft./ft, 7) THE PURPOSE OF THIS PLAN IS TO SHOW THE
RR SPK FND RAILROAD SPIKE FOUND 510 EXISTING CONDITIONS ON ASSESSOR’S MAP 107 LOT 74 IN
O R FND IRON ROD FOUND CB 4631 20.85 CB 4632 THE CITY OF PORTSMOUTH.
o) IRON PIPE FOUND 16.10
P FND
15" HDPE
®DH FND DRILL HOLE FOUND 8) VERTICAL DATUM IS MEAN SEA LEVEL NAVD88. BASIS OF
gm‘“' S o L VERTICAL DATUM IS REDUNDANT RTN GNSS OBSERVATIONS
[*lenD w/ DH BOUND w/ DRILL HOLE m%-,%; / }; (+0.2").
4 8oy li N,
FM FORCE MAIN m M #252
6 — o N/F
S SEWER LINE TG /107 N/F WSK GODDARD LIMITED PARTNERSHIP 9) SITE BOUNDARY PER PLAN REFERENCE 1.
, s 226 STATE STREET LLC. e DENN AR ROAD
G GAS LINE HANDICAP H1H \.73_/ 1 MIDDLE STREET 1 AR ROA
PARKING iy Ny PORTSMOUTH, NH 03801 (2) 2” IRON PIPES WO'-FEggfg’ 1“2‘2403894
D STORM DRAIN "PAY T iy PHELPS DIECK REAL 5232/2877 FOUND, UP 2” / .
W POTABLE WATER LINE METER B HH "RT1 SOUTH / 95/ RT1 NORTH®  ESTATE HOLDINGS LLC EXPOSED (NOT HELD) 4214
== 367 HHH / 95/ 75 PLEASANT STREET LEDGE, #220 4
———e~——e—  UNDERGROUND ELECTRIC — _ 6" PAssagr Way N SHHY /) #75 PORTSMOUTH, NH 03801 (TyP.) y
—e—e—e—  OVERHEAD WIRES ~=<(EEE NorE 7 o o 65/1 NET&T e e 4 Up 4794/1518 — (3) A/C'S 7 WOOD PRIVACY °\/ . |
— i SN T T
—_ RETAINING S H T DRILL HOLE FOUND B S e . '
——100 —=  CONTOUR LINE Y las H POLE 65/1 A ‘>\/ T e s e s s e N &
WAL "LOUIE’S” bﬁki 54 . g*“mg ELEV 24.69 6’ CHAIN 7L m M VER M 1] m m m TTHU —— 33 \(‘i’A g /O // I
97x3 SPOT ELEVATION T LH . = o AH LINK i 1 Kﬁ) m/ rA/ 11l 6" CHAIN LINK '('___,,/\____I / /
il Y4 L 34
—m——m——  EDGE OF PAVEMENT / 1~H Cﬂ\\o iy > E]j‘\T 4 R ‘\ : y / ! / // / / 777
A JTHHT I e —— —_— 2{& S 1 1/2” IRON PIPE|
TS~ WOODS  / TREE LINE N/F /T HH e o 151 N- ' ~ 5 TR T — 2 :
PNF TRUSL OF 2013 84 L H 5 AR ’ 2o o 37 K— —~ P s B FOPND. LP 3'/5' | |
@B B— B=O0 UTILTY POLE (w/ GUY) (w/ LIGHT) PETER FLOROS, TRUSTEE [ Ep8 o _in /‘ H D A S 7»¥ BLASTIC SNOW FENCE __ / / / f
282 MIDDLE STREET PARKING | 4+ HH ¢ / HHT A/C ON - * T~ — — T = o1 /
5 LGHT POLE PORTSMOUTH, NH 03801  KIOSK C A . e J R H g QA COMPOSITE PAD ] o - T —— h % //(L / / f
6131/1663 \ LS A1 AHHA WP | = — : = ‘ .
250 S0 950 SHUTOFF/CURB STOP (WATER, GAS, SEWER) \ H}&: P o Z MABoX ’L‘gﬁ*{ [ 4 l : 2 PSNH 4/13A ™~ N B - » , } - 107\
o’ o~ 0o 71:: = ] W ' I 1 storY Pt \ o o [ B
1 H o L GRANITE | B 2 e 4" ALUMINUM ' > W
oV _ 1 J/ HH = EDGE OF \ N f ’
GATE VALVE — . & M H WALK r . FENCE
X —— i HH ) / HHH] j I . N . 107/74 GRAVEL (TYP.) : // Ll N/F
— — L << / Fﬂ:ﬁ f 4o3 ’ \ ~_ — N I TEMPLE OF ISRAEL
Phon. HYDRANT / b HT = Hi | 4 STORY BRICK | ~. i =— i ' . 200 STATE STREET
7107\ PAY THH i — / NHH , e 08 0 e GRAVEL PARKING AREA 3, -/ PORTSMOUTH, NH 03801
N HHHIE TR S ‘7
NF “eMBRACE M | I - FRE. ESCAPE™ S~ P e | MIXED USE DEVELOPMENT
TELEPHONE MANHOLE WORKING STIFF  MILITANT NC[26076 3" WROUGHT IRON (T | o \ ; — ‘
ROP / HH 28 - RAMP — - }
: o Brexam sikeer MW — [T ittty T A - 1= v 93 PLEASANT STREET
F{”JTL’@' [ ) " " / =l :) ~27 T \ = l / ‘xl ¥
SEWER MANHOLE PORTSMOUTH, NH 03801 ] n STOP . CONCRETE WINDOW 7] — ., . Y
A J f
Ky o . ) | - " PORTSMOUTH, N.H
DRAIN MANHOLE ] *‘ﬁj& | “o5— A \ \ :!‘:1 = T Y . .
— "PRIVATE PARKING” \,/30/ L
FF FINISHED FLOOR — i W o e
INV. INVERT i 25 20— 30 = ma 24—
— . A = : ’ == : 1
M TEMPORARY BENCHMARK e T e e e s
=4 "PERMIT A e || T —— T T m m m T T
TYP. TYPICAL m m il mm m U _— SMH -
W PARKING 5/8” IRON ROD FOUND - : ”
v — W~ , 5367 S S S S1+8” PVC — 2 BUILDING HEIGHTS 6/18/21
ONLY * DOWN 3” BENT, W ——=—12” p w — . S s s /18/
- 53 LOCATED AT BASE. | W A W 1 | ISSUED FOR APPROVAL 4/2/21
VZ 149/10 1/2S ] — \
/ PSNH 4/14 / / COURT STREET UI) _— CB CB G 0 ISSUED FOR COMMENT 12/17/20
. 6 G % ; i 6—929 6—C Cae3t Toey NO DESCRIPTION DATE
1 i li w | w ] 1 1 1 1 L P’ 422 QP 1 w (AR D—A\-w" FDPE j@—m—‘m—fﬁ——n Lol -
:,)//B B i :s:f‘/:_z:_l_:&fx(;g_}_:—'of——l-}?z::' S ',';’;"Aiﬂ";;;’;‘fg’1;\";"";,'_'-..;'”,1[\“"‘ Sy ¢ s i B § S e \y\xea"‘et"e'e““’i‘t::"zg('wgnq'*wéaiii' stJS REVISIONS
—2 e R T W O W A S s - I T x‘,€X§t ii!":f'sizaj}t“‘n’si Do e e i s s O 11 1l NS S S S O st Bt S kifilf‘i‘x'"i'f"i‘!".‘fﬂ“%}’,r:?«‘:’:‘
/ ] R e
"STRAWBERRY BANK~ ot a gﬁT 41711 vtr-:é::l | |
MUNICIPAL COMPLEX~ g = /11 W/ UGU
MARKET SQUARE” NET&T 149/16S -
PSNH 4/13 W/ UGU 4
IRON ROD/ CAP FOUND, PSNH 14/12
"KIMBALL CHASE” BENT 149/16 W/ uGU
N/F UP 2”, LOCATED AT BASE N
TOP NJ(gT(;AH PROPERTIES LLC N/F /108 /108
CM REALTY LLC SOCIETY FOR THE PRESERVATION OF 13 S,
BE% F%/]\:esgu?\x% L(;\gl1E1o \ | PSNH 65,2 NEW ENGLAND ANTIQUES OF MASSACHUSETTS / y
: 141 CAMBRIDGE STREET N/F N/F :
6045/1955 o FP 159/1 W/ ueu BOSTON, MA 02114 JANET D. DINAN REVOCABLE TRUST OF 1992 SOCIETY FOR THE PRESERVATION OF
v PETER W. DINAN & JANET D. DINAN, TRUSTEES NEW ENGLAND ANTIQUES OF MASSACHUSETTS
278 COURT STREET 141 CAMBRIDGE STREET
PORTSMOUTH, NH 03801 BOSTON, MA 02114
5883/2451
»
SCALE: 1 DECEMBER 2020
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AMBIT ENGINEERING, INC.

Civil Engineers & Land Surveyors

200 Griffin Road — Unit 3
Portsmouth, N.H. 03801-7114
Tel (603) 430-9282

Fax (603) 436-—-2315

DEMOLITION NOTES

A) THE LOCATIONS OF UNDERGROUND UTILITIES ARE APPROXIMATE AND
THE LOCATIONS ARE NOT GUARANTEED BY THE OWNER OR THE
DESIGNER. IT IS THE CONTRACTORS’ RESPONSIBILITY TO LOCATE
UTILITIES AND ANTICIPATE CONFLICTS. CONTRACTOR SHALL REPAIR
EXISTING UTILITIES DAMAGED BY THEIR WORK AND RELOCATE
EXISTING UTILITIES THAT ARE REQUIRED TO BE RELOCATED PRIOR TO |
COMMENCING ANY WORK IN THE IMPACTED AREA OF THE PROJECT. NOTES:

1) THE CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY DIG SAFE AT
1—888—DIG—SAFE (1-888—344—7233) AT LEAST 72
HOURS PRIOR TO COMMENCING ANY EXCAVATION ON
PUBLIC OR PRIVATE PROPERTY WITHIN 100 FEET OF
UNDERGROUND UTILITIES. THE EXCAVATOR IS RESPONSIBLE
TO MAINTAIN MARKS. DIG SAFE TICKETS EXPIRE IN THIRTY
DAYS.

B) ALL MATERIALS SCHEDULED TO BE REMOVED SHALL BECOME THE
PROPERTY OF THE CONTRACTORS UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED.
THE CONTRACTOR SHALL DISPOSE OF ALL MATERIALS OFF—SITE IN
ACCORDANCE WITH ALL FEDERAL, STATE, AND LOCAL REGULATIONS,
ORDINANCES AND CODES. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE
REMOVAL, RELOCATION, DISPOSAL, OR SALVAGE OF UTILITIES WITH
THE OWNER AND APPROPRIATE UTILITY COMPANY.

C) ANY EXISTING WORK OR PROPERTY DAMAGED OR DISRUPTED BY
CONSTRUCTION/ DEMOLITION ACTIVITIES SHALL BE REPLACED OR
REPAIRED TO THE ORIGINAL EXISTING CONDITIONS BY THE
CONTRACTOR AT NO ADDITIONAL COST TO THE OWNER.

2) UNDERGROUND UTILITY LOCATIONS ARE BASED UPON
BEST AVAILABLE EVIDENCE AND ARE NOT FIELD VERIFIED.
LOCATING AND PROTECTING ANY ABOVEGROUND OR

UNDERGROUND UTILITIES IS THE SOLE RESPONSIBILITY OF

THE CONTRACTOR AND/OR THE OWNER. UTILITY CONFLICTS

D) THE CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY LOCATION OF ALL EXISTING UTILITIES
SHOULD BE REPORTED AT ONCE TO THE DESIGN ENGINEER.

AND CALL DIG SAFE AT LEAST 72 HOURS PRIOR TO THE | IH L
COMMENCEMENT OF ANY DEMOLITION/CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITIES. | w"f:r

' } 1 H #252

E) SAWCUT AND REMOVE PAVEMENT ONE FOOT OFF PROPOSED EDGE OF Il Q*-F;H“{

PAVEMENT TRENCH IN AREAS WHERE PAVEMENT IS TO BE REMOVED. | 1H

3) CONTRACTOR SHALL INSTALL AND MAINTAIN EROSION

CONTROL MEASURES IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE "NEW
HAMPSHIRE STORMWATER MANUAL, VOLUME 3, EROSION

AND SEDIMENT CONTROLS DURING CONSTRUCTION. (NHDES

F) IT IS THE CONTRACTOR'S RESPONSIBILITY TO FAMILIARIZE THEMSELVES / @ il
i DECEMBER 2008).

WITH THE CONDITIONS OF ALL THE PERMIT APPROVALS. | Enlyd, EXPOSED #220
it LEDGE, STEPS

—3 REMOVE
G) THE CONTRACTOR SHALL OBTAIN AND PAY FOR ADDITIONAL —_— d Ty # (TvP.) EMOVE y TREES
CONSTRUCTION PERMITS, NOTICES AND FEES NECESSARY TO SR 65/1 NET&T H A REMOVE FENCE — (3) A/C’S TREES
COMPLETE THE WORK AND ARRANGE FOR AND PAY FOR ANY RETAINING gl “{b GRANITE STEPS TO BE & GATE
INSPECTIONS AND APPROVALS FROM THE AUTHORITIES HAVING WALL T H WALK TBR AT ARED , L vogas ‘ 4 4 4 2.0, e
JURISDICTION. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY HH S i & CHAIN NS L 1l
ADDITIONAL AND OFF—SITE DISPOSAL OF MATERIALS REQUIRED TO A B 1 | A ST o I w4 : g ']
COMPLETE THE WORK. /A el 2l [ Al L Ll L L 4 Ly S - Qe u < ff @
o i) : v X gir; W — c—
| : ; \—PLASTIC SNOW FENCE

#214

H) THE CONTRACTOR SHALL REMOVE AND DISPOSE OF ALL EXISTING I HER B~ .
STRUCTURES, CONCRETE, UTILITIES, VEGETATION, PAVEMENT, AND parkiNG | AT — N
CONTAMINATED SOIL WITHIN THE WORK LIMITS SHOWN UNLESS KIOSK “TiH
SPECIFICALLY IDENTIFIED TO REMAIN. ANY EXISTING DOMESTIC /

IRRIGATION SERVICE WELLS IN THE PROJECT AREA IDENTIFIED DURING

THE CONSTRUCTION AND NOT CALLED OUT ON THE PLANS SHALL BE

BROUGHT TO THE ATTENTION OF THE OWNER AND ENGINEER FOR — — _

PROPER CAPPING / RE—USE. T

A/C ON ; P . — —

LSA COMPOSITE PAD » . REMOVE
| TREE

| ” , o . PSNH 4/13A
GRANITE | AL al /
POLE AND O/H
WALK T REMOVE PORTION / EDGE OF

WIRES TBR
, OF EXISTING |/ GRAVEL (TYP.)

#93 , BUILDING
4 STORY BRICK ! 7
FF. 28.93 ' .

|
|
| .
] =
| /N
ﬂ/ CONCRETE / \—( PAVEMENT TBR
|

WELL (TYP.) ’

| ~ FIRE ESCAPE

AND RAMP
TO BE
REMOVED

i 1 —

\

1

I) ALL WORK WITHIN THE CITY OF PORTSMOUTH RIGHT OF WAY SHALL GRAVEL PARKING AREA

BE COORDINATED WITH THE CITY OF PORTSMOUTH DEPARTMENT OF H1
PUBLIC WORKS (DPW). H

J) REMOVE TREES AND BRUSH AS REQUIRED FOR COMPLETION OF f}gﬂ
WORK. CONTRACTOR SHALL GRUB AND REMOVE ALL SLUMPS WITHIN ’Liﬁ‘q
LIMITS OF WORK AND DISPOSE OF OFF—SITE IN ACCORDANCE WITH HF
FEDERAL, STATE, AND LOCAL LAWS AND REGULATIONS. ;:P

1l

|
= |
1

K) CONTRACTOR SHALL PROTECT ALL PROPERTY MONUMENTATION i
THROUGHOUT DEMOLITION AND CONSTRUCTION OPERATIONS. SHOULD — — VT H IR
ANY MONUMENTATION BE DISTURBED, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL i 4
EMPLOY A NH LICENSED LAND SURVEYOR TO REPLACE THEM.
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L) PROVIDE INLET PROTECTION BARRIERS AT ALL CATCH BASINS WITHIN / ° . CONCRETE PAD

= S ] T /111_, == m m I i m I m I i
CONSTRUCTION LIMITS AND MAINTAIN FOR THE DURATION OF THE N L™ .

PROJECT. INLET PROTECTION BARRIERS SHALL BE HIGH FLOW SILT vz 149/16 /25 \
SACK BY ACF ENVIRONMENTAL OR APPROVED EQUAL. INSPECT PSNH 4714 : ., e COURT STREET \
‘ WALL (SEE ARCHITECTURAL PLAN) l\
T
A

N N A A

T ———

BARRIERS WEEKLY AND AFTER EACH RAIN OF 0.25 INCHES OR . \ 3

SEEQTRETRAI—EET%II\?ITE%THORINggéé%lOCNOMgégﬁElﬁT M[')AElNPg:SI\II?SI\ICSEH)\TEngﬂON i (m - 1l : !m! — im - )m‘ I 1] 1l gn_x I I 1 I 1l j ;!1 - ‘“', : i , Ll 1l 1l l }!1 = ;!:I‘ = Ifl _
REMOVED AFTER EACH STORM EVENT OR MORE OFTEN IF WARRANTED . T e R A T =t e A e B s e i
OR FABRIC BECOMES CLOGGED. EROSION CONTROL MEASURES SHALL
BE INSTALLED PRIOR TO THE START OF ANY CLEARING OR FLAG POLE TO BE "STRAWBERRY BANK-~

[
N et = 1
DEMOLITION ACTIVITIES. #232 REMOVED AND MUNICIPAL COMPLEX~
RELOCATED . |REMOVE PORTION| | MARKET SQUARE” —— NET&T 149/16S /

!
1 1 '_E‘-i‘ALT—L——P“

I
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= | MIXED USE DEVELOPMENT
OF EXISTING NET&T 17 93 PLEASANT STREET

M) THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PAY ALL COSTS NECESSARY FOR BUILDING PSNH 4/13 W/ UGU PSNH 14/12 PSNH 4/11 W/ UGU
TEMPORARY PARTITIONING, BARRICADING, FENCING, SECURITY AND ’ 149/16 W/ UGU
SAFELY DEVICES REQUIRED FOR THE MAINTENANCE OF A CLEAN AND PSNH 65/2 o \ PORTSMOUTH N.H,
SAFE CONSTRUCTION SITE. FP 159/1 W/ UGU 2

T
T
[T T
/

N) ANY CONTAMINATED MATERIAL REMOVED DURING THE COURSE OF THE .
WORK WILL REQUIRE HANDLING IN ACCORDANCE WITH NHDES
REGULATIONS. CONTRACTOR SHALL HAVE A HEALTH AND SAFETY PLAN
IN PLACE, AND COMPLY WITH ALL APPLICABLE PERMITS, APPROVALS,
AUTHORIZATIONS, AND REGULATIONS

WALL TBR 11/22/21
SUBMIT FOR TAC 9/20/21
SUBMIT FOR 93 ONLY 6/18/21
ISSUED FOR COMMENT 4/2/21
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REVISIONS

Ol =N W

BHHE
“%g%i §g§§’gifff;§;

W NEW g 9,
Bl

7,
o JuE
NS

f@@? s ’.,¢gﬁ“
(v B
%’i‘f?fi A W N

% ?g N

SN
e

SCALE: 17 = 20’ DECEMBER 2020
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LOCATION MAP

BUILDING DATA:

PROPOSED BUILDING:
8,117 S.F. FOOTPRINT
OFFICE SPACE

1 LEVEL OF PARKING

2

SCALE: 1”7 = 200’

CD4: CHARACTER DISTRICT 4
BUILDING PLACEMENT (PRINCIPAL):
93 PLEASANT STREET TBD COURT STREET
REQUIRED EXISTING PROPOSED EXISTING PROPOSED
MAX. PRINCIPLE FRONT YARD:| 10 FEET 19.2' NC NA NA
MAX. SECONDARY FRONT YARD:| 15 FEET 9.0’ - - 29.1°
MIN. SIDE YARD: NR 0.6’ NC - —
MIN. REAR YARD: 5 FEET 158.8’ - - 9.8
FRONT LOT LINE BUILDOUT:|  50% MIN 85% 85% - _
BUILDING TYPES:
ALLOWED BUILDING TYPES: APARTMENT, LIVE/WORK.
PROHIBITED: HOUSE & DUPLEX
ALLOWED FACADE TYPE: STOOP, STEP, SHOPFRONT, OFFICEFRONT, RECESSED—ENTRY, TERRACE WITH STEP
AND DOORYARD
PROHIBITED: PORCH & FORECOURT
BUILDING FORM:
REQUIRED EXISTING PROPOSED EXISTING PROPOSED
MAX STRUCTURE HEIGHT:| 35 FEET 35'—9” NC - 32'-5
VARIES
BETWEEN 24"
TO 60" AT
MAX. FINISHED FLOOR SURFACE G%%%Eﬁo
OF GROUND FLOOR ABOVE| 36 INCHES 54” NC -
SIDEWALK. GRADE- LEVEL. LOWER
’ GROUND
LEVEL IS 60"
BELOW
GRADE.
MIN. GROUND STORY HEIGHT:| 12 FEET 11°-6" NC - 10'—8"
MIN. SECOND STORY HEIGHT:| 10 FEET 10°—8” NC - 10'—8”
FACADE GLAZING| 70% SHOP NG 0
(WINDOW/PERIMETER): | 20~50% OTHER - - 20.1%
ROOF TYPE ALLOWED: FLAT, GABLE, HIP
LLOT OCCUPATION:
REQUIRED EXISTING PROPOSED EXISTING PROPOSED
MAX BUILDING BLOCK:| 200 FEET 65° - - 199'—6”
MAX FACADE MOD. LENGTH:| 80 FEET 40’ NC - 75'—4"
MIN. ENTRANCE SPACING:| 50 FEET - -~ - 95'—3"
MAX BUILDING COVERAGE: 20% 19% - - 66%
MAX BUILDING FOOTPRINT:| 15,000 SF | 2,625 S.F. - _ 10,742 SF.
MIN. LOT AREA: NR 17,498 SF. _ _ NC
MIN. LOT AREA/DWELLING \R ~ _
(LOT AREA/# OF UNITS): - -
MIN. OPEN SPACE : 10% 14% - - 25.9%
NC = NO CHANGE
NA = NOT APPLICABLE
* WITH BASEMENT 12,211 S.F.
TOTAL GARAGE/
LEVEL | cross ARea| supporr | OFFICE
3 9,834 0 9,834
2 10,714 0 10,714
1 10,308 0 10,308
B 11,854 8,444 | 3,410
TOTAL| 42,710 8,444 |34,266
GRAPHIC SCALE
10 0 20 40 60 80
FEET

e i ' T R R R

5 0 5 1

0 1
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PORTSMOUTH APPROVAL CONDITIONS NOTE:
ALL CONDITIONS ON THIS PLAN SET SHALL REMAIN IN EFFECT IN
PERPETUITY PURSUANT TO THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE CITY OF

PORTSMOUTH SITE PLAN REVIEW REGULATIONS.

METERS

APPROVED BY THE PORTSMOUTH PLANNING BOARD

CHAIRMAN

DATE
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hit
HIHH "EMBRACE
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1] OPTIMISM”
[HTH] s
] PCB
i -
. T
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TRUNCATED
DOME PAD (TYP.)

STATE STREET /

/

PSNH 3/10
BA 97-9S

| -

PSNH 4/14

. :
/ VZ 149/10 1/2S

#232

PSNH 65/2

FP 159/1 W/ UGU

AMBIT ENGINEERING, INC.

Civil Engineers & Land Surveyors

200 Griffin Road - Unit 3
Portsmouth, N.H. 03801-7114
Tel (603) 430—9282

Fax (603) 436-—-2315

NOTES:

1) PARCEL IS SHOWN ON THE CITY OF PORTSMOUTH
ASSESSOR’S MAP 107 AS LOT 74.

OWNERS OF RECORD:
DAGNY TAGGART LLC
3 PLEASANT STREET SUITE 400
PORTSMOUTH, NH 03801
6162/74
D—17511

2)

3) PARCEL IS NOT IN A SPECIAL FLOOD HAZARD AREA AS
SHOWN ON FIRM PANEL 33015C0259F. EFFECTIVE JANUARY
29, 2021.

4) EXISTING LOT AREA:
17,498 S.F.
il 0.4017 ACRES
HHT
= - 5) PARCEL IS LOCATED IN CHARACTER DISTRICT 4 (CD4),
o~ H L
IHH i THE DOWNTOWN OVERLAY DISTRICT AND THE HISTORIC
s OVERLAY DISTRICT.
37:7; #252
]
HH 6) DIMENSIONAL REQUIREMENTS: SEE PORTSMOUTH ZONING
it \ ORDINANCE.
Ly
=Ry 214 .
gﬁ) [HTe "RT1 SOUTH / 95/ RT1 NORTH EXPOSED #220 # 7) THE PURPOSE OF THIS PLAN IS TO SHOW THE
{ LEDGE s ’
-/ 475 ) STEPS \ PROPOSED SITE DEVELOPMENT ON ASSESSOR’S MAP 107
Nl SEE LANDSCAPE PLAN :
55/1 Narat ;,; SEE LANDSCAPE PLAN . aRD (3 A/C's  WooD PRNACY_&/ /] , . TG S LOT 74 IN THE CITY OF PORTSMOUTH.
I e ——
/ X e 8) VERTICAL DATUM IS MEAN SEA LEVEL NAVD88. BASIS OF
El i1/H ™ 1] El M / 1M il Hl i wH n. E
.\Eﬂ o ) T wfw [iE VERTICAL DATUM IS REDUNDANT RTN GNSS OBSERVATIONS
va 2 0 P4 : (+£0.2").
— & 1 et %wi&{/ ' : - - ' = é n 7
9) SEE ARCHITECTURAL PLANS FOR TRASH ENCLOSURE
/
/S;QT/;/H////””// SROPOSED AREA. PICK UP SCHEDULE AS NEEDED TO MAINTAIN
P SCREEN FENCE ggga%gRSTONE RETANING CAPACITY.
ON TOP OF NEW
[@] = <
4 - RETAINING WALL et iy Vs : 10) THE SECTION OF COURT STREET FROM PLEASANT
24" W. DRIP S OF REAR AND UTILITY . v STREET TO THE LIMIT OF WORK SHALL BE MILLED AND
EDGE, TYP S SIDE YARDS AREA
DGE, TYP. £ RANP /AL 22‘25322“} RE—PAVED AT THE END OF PROJECT CONSTRUCTION.
#03 % RETAINING PROPOSED 2 STORY CURB/ & ALUMINUM
4 STORY BRICK |9 WALLS WITH A 3RD SHORT DRIP_APRON . = . 11) PROVIDE AN AUDIBLE PEDESTRIAN WARNING SIGNAL AT
i (EF@@B?"; 8,117 SF. l THE PROPOSED DRIVE ENTRANCE. ALSO PROVIDE A SUITABLE
' 0 " END 6 H. ; MIRROR ON THE NEW POLE FOR USE BY THE VEHICLES
‘r_i‘i} = TO REMAlN) ! n CURVED REI'AINING /— SCREEN FENCE i EXITING THE GARAGE
TIPS .|/ CONCRETE (3) BIKE i L”SA p WALLS @ ENTRANCE 'EIEI\:/EELOFB‘EES%EMENT -PORCH .
5 Hl = )/ WINDOW RACKS [ f g GRANITE _> \ i
Ryt § = g/ WELL (TYP) Sl / STEPS ' ///—4, Ls . _ 12) A PORTSMOUTH CMMP IS REQUIRED FOR THIS PROJECT,
i 0 .l -y ol Y. LR, S | ] TO BE COMPLETED PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION.
L : i/ A4 LSA ) T UL -
(1 - 4 e — TN o]~ T : l 13) PROPOSED USE: 34,266 S.F. OFFICE SPACE. NO
At | <l LAWN et 1 s ~ L_%_] LLLLLL L ek £ L 2L L 10 \ PARKING IS REQUIRED AS THE PROJECT IS IN THE
y ’ a: | : / 2 g I ¢ -
E s 3 GATE i B s— ! _nu i’ Y%{\ IX:X’ meﬁ( T P{T /\CX:’&/‘FQ{&. r\(} A’K_}\ v 7*;:"53 Fﬁ'k lrfﬁy r\(‘l} mﬁ;%m Tr_‘%“ kFj\(ﬁ\_ “‘Wr\‘,‘é\?%??u ;‘ 5 T ; LJ DOWNTOWN OVERLAY D[STRICT.
H;:‘;‘*‘f’ 5‘:‘;),g:i;!;gg§i§£{_ ;;! [l;t;titf ';\y‘q‘\\:}ﬁii';"’;;!"tfi‘){‘l;:*i“j‘i‘i‘t‘;!:i‘i‘:‘i‘l‘ti{’ni’l‘s‘i‘t’ifi“;‘z"’i"‘/t'ﬂ ‘zet}i%;l-‘,";o‘e';‘ .
M i IH, i m il ! L] II‘l - il 1 1L il 1M m L] 1 Ll Hi Hl T U] i = \
OPENING AT FENCE/ A . ™~
RETAINING WALL EXTEND J 5 STRAIGHTEN STONE / !
— WALL @ ELBOW. LANDING ®
E%%%E/ j / LOWER WALL PER \ MIXED USE DEVELOPMENT
\ ARCHITECT'S PLAN \
e AR COURT STREET . 93 PLEASANT STREET
o i”ill - ,“!l;,‘i,),mu, ‘<§m‘ gz?itili‘_‘x-‘é— Sr'!"’rﬁ‘ l;[‘w'?__"gnz;;u"s'"zl{xziisi”z‘ :‘L‘\\—Ij‘s"$ ‘m 7!,“‘:‘”_);‘1‘?‘ —— ’x;‘tﬂyl:!lz's.’—z‘lzl : ’«-'m‘x';; lJ':“ ° .il,} 'x|:l ‘-’~[':| ;V{'fljl L \L\\;{f =‘JTI:-“!*“X""‘; iﬂ:i PORTSMOUTH N H
Jﬁ?”:lsltl,&;f—»—’q—x;x(t"mrigs‘xeltii" S P S AR MY Ml 8 o 9‘*j,f.\\‘xezi|iﬁ4:%?a::{iiafeialﬁki;“'!"n‘x‘c!'!z!guas:-!,‘:’;j‘,}:‘m T S e S e F:‘i;:tiigz“gt}“iji‘s‘ 9 ® ®
f @ — I;,E: ‘ i*«:—f—-‘l! ( - E X
"STRAWBERRY BANK~ \—{PROPOSED / 1\ e ‘
PROPOSED MUNICIPAL COMPLEX~ \‘ TIP—-DOWN, TYP. g gii 7 | NOTE 13, USE 11/22/21
« | TRANSFORMER MARKET SQUARE” NET&T 149/16S NET&T 17 6 | REVISED LAYOUT 11/1/21
PAD W/12” CRUSHED PSNH 4/13 W/ UGU PSNH 4/11 W/ UGU
STONE PERIMETER  |— PSNH 14/12 5 | ISSUED TO TAC, NOTES 10, 11, & 12 10/20/21
M\ EXTEND EXISTING 149/16 W/ UGU ’ .
. CURB AT __ 4 | BUILDING SIZE 10/13/21
OF ENTRANCE \D2/ 3 | ISSUED FOR ZBA 9/28/21
. _{PROPOSED LOWER 2 | SUBMIT FOR TAC 9/20/21
LEVEL GARAGE y
INFILL EXISTING BRICK SIDEWALK ENTRANCE LOCATION : NO. DESCRIPTION DATE
/ H \ | T0 MATCH AT BUILDING AND AS | TPROPOSE<ns1:XMLFault xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat"><ns1:faultstring xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat">java.lang.OutOfMemoryError: Java heap space</ns1:faultstring></ns1:XMLFault>